Investment properties 3,489,097 3,489,097
Other non-current assets 86,907 86,907
Right-of-use assets 19,986 19,986
Goodwill 15,752 15,752
Other intangible assets 28,333 28,333
Investments in associates 214,504 256,244 470,748
Long-term prepayments 2,951 2,951
Equity investments designated at fair value
through other comprehensive income 28,876 28,876

Total non-current assets 3,929,929 256,244 4,186,173

CURRENT ASSETS
Equity investments designated at fair value
through other comprehensive income 241,747 241,747

Inventories 229,927 229,927
Trade receivables 471,705 471,705
Bills receivable 39,964 39,964
Contract assets 1,376,427 1,376,427
Prepayments, other receivables and
other assets 1,973,540 1,973,540

Due from fellow subsidiaries 75,806 75,806
Pledged bank balances and time deposits 730,666 730,666
Cash and bank balances 1,248,882 1,248,882

Total current assets 6,388,664 6,388,664

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-5 –

The Group
as at

30 June 2024
Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma
of the

Enlarged
Group
as at

30 June 2024
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 2

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and bills payables 2,118,603 2,118,603
Other payables and accruals 3,423,753 63,750 3,487,503
Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings 573,187 573,187
Lease liabilities 17,149 17,149
Due to fellow subsidiaries 300 300
Due to an associate 630 630
Tax payable 152,732 152,732

Total current liabilities 6,286,354 63,750 6,350,104

NET CURRENT ASSETS 102,310 (63,750) 38,560

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
LIABILITIES 4,032,239 192,494 4,224,733

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Lease liabilities 8,210 8,210
Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings 531,000 531,000
Long-term payables 415,480 179,527 595,007
Deferred tax liabilities 398,833 398,833
Government grants 3,762 3,762
Other non-current liabilities 272,745 272,745

Total non-current liabilities 1,630,030 179,527 1,809,557

Net assets 2,402,209 12,967 2,415,176

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-6 –

The Group
as at

30 June 2024
Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma
of the

Enlarged
Group
as at

30 June 2024
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 2

EQUITY
Equity attributable to owners of the parent
Share capital 330,578 330,578
Share premium 869,201 869,201
Other reserves 1,223,758 12,967 1,236,725

2,423,537 12,967 2,436,504

Non-controlling interests (21,328) (21,328)

Total equity 2,402,209 12,967 2,415,176

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Group

(1) The unaudited condensed consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 30 June 2024 is
extracted without adjustment from the published interim report of the Company for the six months ended 30
June 2024.

(2) On 11 September 2024, the Group entered into an equity transfer agreement (the ‘‘Equity Transfer
Agreement’’) in respect of the Acquisition with Wison (China) Investment (a equity holder of the Target
Company), the aggregate consideration (the ‘‘Consideration’’) for the Acquisition shall be paid by cash as